To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

 6
2. TINY-DIP-SPM 产品指南
2.1 订货信息
Voltage Rating ( x 10)
Current Rating
S : Divided Three Terminal
Fairchild Semiconductor
5 : SPM5(Tiny-DIP-SPM)
F S B 5 0 2 5 0 X X
B : Option for No-Thermistor
S : SMD Package
T : Double DIP Package
   : DIP Package
Version : NC(Ver.1)
2.2 产品系列
表 2.1 Tiny-DIP-SPM 系列产品
部件
 位
BVDSS
额定电流
Rth(i-c)
（最大值）
绝缘电
压 峰值 直流
RDS(on
（典型值）
VSD（最大值）
FSB50325 250 V 3.0 A 1.5 A 1.4 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 10.2 °C/W
1500 V
1 分钟
FSB50250 500 V 2.0 A 1.0 A 3.3 Ω 1.2 V @ 0.5 A 9.3 °C/W
FSB50450 500 V 3.0 A 1.5 A 1.9 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 8.9 °C/W
FSB50325S(1) 250 V 3.0 A 1.5 A 1.4 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 10.2 °C/W
1500 V
1 分钟
FSB50250S(1) 500 V 2.0 A 1.0 A 3.3 Ω 1.2 V @ 0.5 A 9.3 °C/W
FSB50450S(1) 500 V 3.0 A 1.5 A 1.9 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 8.9 °C/W
FSB50325T(2) 500V 3.0A 1.5A 1.4 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 10.2 °C/W
1500 V
1 分钟
FSB50250S(2) 500 V 2.0 A 1.0 A 3.3 Ω 1.2 V @ 0.5 A 9.3 °C/W
FSB50450T(2) 500V 3.0 A 1.5 A 1.9 Ω 1.2 V @ 1 A 8.9 °C/W
FSB50550T(2) 500V 3.5A 1.8A 1.3 Ω 1.2 V @ 1.2 A 8.6 °C/W
(1)SMP 封装
(2)双列直插封装
Tiny-DIP-SPM 用户手册版本 1.0.1 (2012.05)
九月 2007                                      飞兆半导体 - 智能功率模块
 7
2.3 应用场合
基于FRFET 技术的Tiny-DIP-SPM，作为一种紧凑型逆变器解决方案，适用于小功率电机驱动场合，如风扇电机和水
泵。
2.4 封装结构
图2.1~2.3 包括一张TINY Mini DIP SPM 图片和一张TINY Mini DIP SPM 内部结构示意图。TINY DIP
SPM 是一种超紧凑的功率模块，它集成了功率器件，高端和低端栅极驱动和保护电路，用于 AC100 ~ 220V 等
级小功率电动机用逆变器控制，采用双列直插式传递塑模封装。
图 2.1 DIP-封装实物图和截面图(SPM 23BA)
图 2.2 SMD-封装实物图和截面图(SPM 23AA)
图 2.3 双 DIP-封装实物图和截面图(SPM 23AC)
Tiny-DIP-SPM 用户手册版本 1.0.1 (2012.05)
九月 2007                                      飞兆半导体 - 智能功率模块
 8
3. 外形和引脚说明
3.1 外形图
这部分包括Tiny-DIP-SPM 的外形图和尺寸。图3.1 ~ 3.3 是TINY-DIP-SPM 的外形图。
图3.1 TINY-DIP-SPM 的外形图（封装SPM23AA）
引脚布局
1   COM 9  IN(VH) 17  P
2   VB(U) 10  IN(VL) 18  U
3   VCC(U) 11  VS(V) 19  NU
4   IN(UH) 12  VB(W) 20  NV
5   IN(UL) 13  VCC(W) 21  V
6   VS(U) 14  IN(WH) 22  NW
7   VB(V) 15  IN(WL) 23  W